

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular (web-based/online) session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 18, 2024, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa and Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and co-sponsored by SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan

RESOLUTION NO. 1035-2024

DECLARING CITY ORDINANCE NO. 70, SERIES OF -2022-25 OF **SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD** URDANETA, OF PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING NO. 27, 2016-19, **ENTITLED** "AN **ORDINANCE** RECLASSIFYING A TOTAL OF FORTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TEN (49,610) SQUARE METERS OF LAND AT THE FOREST LAKE MEMORIAL PARK PHASE II PROJECT IN BARANGAY PINMALUDPOD, CONVERTED BY TCT NOS. 299249, 232941, 180498, 272171, AND 232940 FROM AGRICULTURAL TO INSTITUTIONAL USE" TO "AN ORDINANCE RECLASSIFYING A TOTAL OF FORTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TEN (49,610) SQUARE METERS OF LAND AT THE FOREST LAKE MEMORIAL PARK PHASE II PROJECT IN BARANGAY PINMALUDPOD, COVERED BY TCT NOS. 9966, 232941, 180498, 272171, AND 232940 FROM AGRICULTURAL TO INSTITUTIONAL USE" AS WITIHN THE CONFERRED POWERS OF THE SANGGUNIAN TO ENACT

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Urdaneta, Pangasinan submitted its City Ordinance No. 70, Series of 2022-25 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan with the technical assistance of the Provincial Legal Officer have conducted initial review and study on said ordinance and found out that the power of the legislative body to enact and approve ordinances and resolutions carries with the power to amend, revoke, modify or repeal the same;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa and Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and co-sponsored by SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan, duly seconded, it was—





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 1035-2024 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to declare Ordinance No. 70, Series of 2022-25 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Urdaneta, Pangasinan, entitled "An Ordinance amending No. 27, Series of 2016-19, entitled "An Ordinance reclassifying a total of forty-nine thousand six hundred ten (49,610) square meters of land at the Forest Lake Memorial Park Phase II project in Barangay Pinmaludpod, converted by TCT Nos. 299249, 232941, 180498, 272171, and 232940 from agricultural to institutional use" to "an ordinance reclassifying a total of forty-nine thousand six hundred ten (49,610) square meters of land at the Forest Lake Memorial Park Phase II project in Barangay Pinmaludpod, covered by TCT Nos. 9966, 232941, 180498, 272171, and 232940 from agricultural to institutional use" as within the conferred powers of the Sangguniang Panlungsod to enact;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Urdaneta, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARI<mark> RONAL</mark>D DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor Presiding Officer)

